PRINTED: 09/18/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY IPLETED	
		345036	B. WING			C 20/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SLOW MEMORIAL H	OME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1075 US HIGHWAY 17 SOUTH ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		20,2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 272 SS=D	ASSESSMENTS The facility must co a comprehensive, a reproducible assess functional capacity. A facility must make assessment of a reresident assessment by the State. The aleast the following: Identification and do Customary routine; Cognitive patterns; Communication; Vision; Mood and behavior Psychosocial well-behavior Psychosocial well-behavior Psychosocial functioning Continence; Disease diagnosis a Dental and nutrition Skin conditions; Activity pursuit; Medications; Special treatments Discharge potential Documentation of sthe additional assessment of a pocumentation of procumentation of procume	anduct initially and periodically accurate, standardized sment of each resident's e a comprehensive sident's needs, using the nt instrument (RAI) specified assessment must include at emographic information; r patterns; peing; g and structural problems; and health conditions; all status; and procedures; g sment performed on the care the completion of the Minimum	F 2	TITLE		9/17/15 (X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

09/11/2015

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 923525

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 08/20/2015	
	345036						
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	\ \		STREET ADDRESS,	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/2	10/2010
W R WIN	SLOW MEMORIAL H	HOME		1075 US HIGHWAY			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CO	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD PERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 272	This REQUIREME by: Based on record i	age 1 ENT is not met as evidenced review and staff interviews, the curately code diagnoses on the	F 2	Resident #7	4¿s annual assessme 015 was corrected on	nt	
	Minimum Data Se reviewed (#74). Findings included: Resident #74 had 2/07/2012. Diagno disease, failure to severe malnutrition	t (MDS) for 1 of 22 residents		8/20/2015 to anxiety and of All MDS nurs on proper co MDS. This w Director of N 9/17/2015.	include the diagnosis depression. sing staff will be in-serve ding of diagnosis on the diagnosis on the diagnosis and completed	viced ne e by	
	Resident #74 most recent Annual MDS had been dated 7/23/2015. The MDS indicated Resident #74 had received 2 days of antianxiety and 7 days of antidepressant medications. The assessment also indicated Resident #74 had no active diagnoses to justify the use of antianxiety and antidepressant medications during the look back period (7/17/2015-7/23/2015). The Care Area Trigger (CAT) work sheet dated 7/23/2015 indicated Resident #74 had received both antianxiety and antidepressant medications during the look back period. The CAT work sheet also indicated Resident #74 had a history of "dementia of the Alzheimer's type". No other diagnoses were addressed on the CAT work sheet. An interview with MDS Nurse #1 on 8/20/2015 at			MDS assess ensure propereview will be and or the Di corrections or reviewed by reported to the Committee. Completed by A sample of Minimum Dathe Staff Dev Assistant Diror the Director of months the ¿MDS Ag Tool; sheet, presented to	y 9/17/2015. five completed resider ta Sheets will be reviewelopment Nurse (SDC) rector of Nursing (ADC) or of Nursing (DON) was Results will be record oppropriate Dx Monitoria Monitoring results will the QA Committee by	d to I. This is nurse y and (QA) at's wed by (C), (DN), and reekly ded on ing be the	
	also indicated Res "dementia of the A diagnoses were ac sheet. An interview with N 5:33 PM was cond diagnosis to be ac diagnosis on the N medication within	ident #74 had a history of Izheimer's type". No other ddressed on the CAT work		Assistant Dir or the Director 3 months the ¿MDS Ap Tool; sheet. presented to DON. Furthe	ector of Nursing (ADC or of Nursing (DON) w . Results will be record opropriate Dx Monitori Monitoring results will	DN), and eekly ded on ng be the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345036	B. WING	B. WING		C 08/20/2015	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W R WINSLOW MEMORIAL HOME				1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 075 US HIGHWAY 17 SOUTH ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	0011	20/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 272	provided, diagnose nurse reviewed Res dated 7/23/2015 an anxiety and depress on the MDS. An interview with the 8/20/2015 at 5:45 F stated it was her exinclude active diagres 483.20(d), 483.20(ECOMPREHENSIVE A facility must use to develop, review a comprehensive plate The facility must deplan for each reside objectives and time medical, nursing, an needs that are iden assessment. The care plan must	cations or treatments is cannot be counted. The sident #74 most recent MDS and indicated diagnoses of sion should have been coded be Director of Nurses (DON) on PM was conducted. The DON expectation the MDS would hoses for the residents. (A)(1) DEVELOP E CARE PLANS The results of the assessment and revise the resident's		272	DEFICIENCY)		9/17/15
	psychosocial well-b §483.25; and any s be required under § due to the resident' §483.10, including tunder §483.10(b)(4						
	This REQUIREMENT by:	NT is not met as evidenced					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345036	B. WING			C 08/20/2015	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SU	JPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/2	20/2013
				1	075 US HIGHWAY 17 SOUTH		
W R WINSLOW MEMORIAL HOME			E	ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909			
PREFIX (EACH DE	FICIENC'	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 279 Continued F	rom pa	ige 3	F 2	79			
Based on s facility failed measurable effects of ar residents (R unnecessar receiving an included: Resident #3 on 3/26/14. depressive of and senile of The annual Resident #3 was severel physical and review period antidepressiperiod. The indicated psindicated it was a review of the medications (mg) every effective behavior at problem of "behavior at problem above was receiving on 8/21/15 stated Residents."	taff interest to device to device to device to device to device the solution of the solution o	erviews and record review the elop a care plan with for monitoring for the side notic medication use for 1 of 5 t #39) reviewed for eation usage who was otic medications. The findings originally admitted to the facility itve diagnoses included r, generalized anxiety disorder	F 2	279	Appropriate goals and intervention added to resident # 39¿s care plan was completed on 8/21/2015 All MDS nursing staff will be in-served on developing care plans with meat goals for the monitoring of side effects psychotropic medication use. This completed by the Director of Nursing 9/17/2015. A complete list of residents receiving psychotropic drugs will be reviewed resident is care plan, who is received type of psychotropic medication, with reviewed to ensure all psychotropic medications are care planned with appropriate goals and interventions will be completed by an MDS nurse reviewed by the Staff Development Assistant Director of Nursing, and of Director of Nursing. This will be completed weekly for 3 months by Staff Development Coordinator Nur (SDC), Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON), and or the Director of Nursing	viced surable ects of will be ng by ng d. Each ing any ill be c. S. This e and t. Nurse, or the mpleted swill be the rse ng esing pic ool. ¿ ality er	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	T.	B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345036	B. WING		C 08/20/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W R WINSLOW MEMORIAL HOME			'	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1075 US HIGHWAY 17 SOUTH ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	00.20.20
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	
F 315 SS=D	RESTORE BLADD Based on the reside assessment, the fare resident who enters indwelling catheter resident's clinical or catheterization was who is incontinent of treatment and servinfections and to refunction as possible. This REQUIREMED by: Based on record reinterviews, the facilito justify the use of for 1 of 2 residents. Findings included: The most recent mand completed for Resident assessment indicated memory problem a bowel and bladder. diabetes, hypertens. Resident #56 had be post hospitalization included: intracered consciousness, dia The hospital dischardid not indicate indivinclude a diagnosis Resident #56 readressessment #56 readressessions.	ent's comprehensive cility must ensure that a set the facility without an is not catheterized unless the condition demonstrates that necessary; and a resident of bladder receives appropriate does to prevent urinary tract store as much normal bladder existore as much normal bladder existore, resident and staff ity failed to provide a diagnosis an indwelling urinary catheter reviewed (#56). Inimum data set (MDS) dent #56 had been a lent dated 7/29/2015. The led Resident #56 had a lent dated 7/29/2015. The led Resident #56 had a lent dated 7/29/2015. The led Resident #56 had a lent dated 7/29/2015. The led Resident #56 had a lent dated 7/29/2015. The led Resident #56 had a lent dated 7/29/2015. The led Resident #56 had a lent dated 7/29/2015. The led Resident #56 had a lent dated 7/29/2015. The led Resident #56 had a lent dated 7/29/2015. The led Resident #56 had a lent dated 7/29/2015. The led Resident #56 had a lent dated 7/29/2015. The led Resident #56 had a lent dated 7/29/2015. The led Resident #56 had a lent dated 8/03/2015. Her diagnoses oral hemorrhage, altered betes and hypertension.	F 315	A diagnosis was obtained on 8/21/20 for resident #56 to justify the use of ar indwelling urinary catheter. The facility will review all residents wit indwelling urinary catheters to ensure each has a diagnosis that justifies the of an indwelling urinary catheter. This review will be completed by the Staff Development Coordinator, Assistant Director of Nursing, and or Director of Nursing. This will be completed by 9/17/2015. All licensed nursing staff will be in-serviced by administrative nursing of the appropriate procedure for obtainin orders and appropriate diagnosis for the use of an indwelling urinary catheter. Will be completed by 9/17/2015. All future residents who receive an indwelling urinary catheter will be	h that use will

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		345036	B. WING				2 0/2015	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W R WINSLOW MEMORIAL HOME				10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 175 US HIGHWAY 17 SOUTH LIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	1 00.	0,2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 315	catheter use or a di The nursing admiss 8/3/2015 indicated admitted with an indiagnosis for urinar noted. The physician 's or questioned the reas indwelling urinary of dated 8/08/2015 at had been received Resident #56 had a and to obtain a cop physical report for to A care plan dated 8 #56 had an indwellid potential for urinary indicate a diagnosis An interview with R 8:50 AM was condusted the had been unaw bladder. Resident # (NA) kept her botto The nurse 's note of indicated the nurse regarding Resident urinary catheter use catheter had been in the resident was ho urinary output meas also indicated the fa facsimile to the phy catheter use for Re	agnosis for continued use. Sion assessment dated Resident #56 had been dwelling urinary catheter. No y catheter use had been dwelling urinary catheter. No y catheter use had been deen deen dwelling urinary catheter use. The nurse 's note 3:30 PM indicated an order to find the reason why an indwelling urinary catheter y of the hospital history and he chart. 6/14/2015 indicated Resident and urinary catheter with a tract infection but did not is for use. esident #56 on 8/19/2015 at ucted. Resident #56 indicated ware of having a catheter in her #56 stated the nurse aides in clean and dry. dated 8/18/2015 at 2:41 PM had spoken with hospital staff #56 reason for indwelling initiated on 7/27/2015, while initiated on 7/27/2015, while initiated in the nurse 's note accility nurse had sent a resician questioning continued	F3	15	reviewed by nursing administration each morning meeting to ensure the proper diagnosis for an indwelling catheter. Results will be recorded by Proper Dx for an indwelling urinar catheter monitoring tool; sheet. The monitoring will occur for 3 months. Results will be reviewed by the Administrator and presented to the Assurance (QA) Committee. The nurther monitoring will be determined the QA Committee	ere is a urinary on the y iis Quality eed for		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		ONSTRUCTION	` ´COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		345036	B. WING				C 20/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W R WINSLOW MEMORIAL HOME				1075	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE US HIGHWAY 17 SOUTH ZABETH CITY, NC 27909	<u>, </u>	20/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 315	PM was conducted had been placed whospitalized and was for continued use. questioned the phy urinary catheter use 8/18/2015 after beindwelling urinary cindicated she had rethe physician. The #56 currently had a sacrum. An interview with NAM was conducted had a urinary cather enurogenic bladder documentation, the diagnosis for continuers with the 8/20/2015 at 3:28 Fistated a physician of necessary for conticatheter use. The Echart and was unally a diagnosis for conducted the reside stated " it is not larindwelling urinary condicated the physicianidicated the physicianidicated use. An interview with Daniel English physician of the physician of t	The nurse stated the catheter hile Resident #56 had been as not aware of any diagnosis. The nurse stated she had sician about Resident #56 e on 8/08/2015, and again a gasked about Resident #56 atheter use. The nurse not received a response from nurse also stated Resident "small breakdown" on her urse #3 on 8/20/2015 at 10:22. The nurse stated the resident er for a diagnosis of the enurse was unable to locate a nued catheter use in Resident l. The Director of Nurses (DON) on PM was conducted. The DON order and a diagnosis were nued indwelling urinary DON reviewed Resident #56 ble to locate a written order or tinued urinary catheter use. The Assistant DON (ADON) on PM was conducted. The ADON ent had a sacral wound and ge enough "to justify atheter use. The ADON also cian would be contacted to	F3	15			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		345036	B. WING _			C 20/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W R WINSLOW MEMORIAL HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1075 US HIGHWAY 17 SOUTH ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 315 F 332 SS=D	expectation that all hospital with indwe have an appropriate 483.25(m)(1) FREE RATES OF 5% OR	residents received from the lling urinary catheters would e diagnosis for continued use.	F 31			9/17/15
	This REQUIREMEI by: Based on observarinterviews, the facil medication error rawere 3 errors out of a 10.7 % error rate. The findings including #1. Resident # 178 on 5/18/2015 with cobstructive lung dist. A physician's order. Diltiazem (medicatimilligrams (mg) 12 capsules = 180 mg note dosage. On 8/19/2015 at 9: administration was nurse opened one of diltizem and place other morning med. Medications were to the resident. On 8/19/2015 at 10 conducted with Nurmedication instructive.	NT is not met as evidenced tion, record review and staff ity failed to maintain a te of less than 5%. There f 28 opportunities, resulting in ed: was re-admitted to the facility diagnoses to include chronic lease and hypertension. dated 5/18/2015 included on for blood pressure) 90 hour capsule. Give 2 by mouth every 12 hours, 14 AM a medication observed with Nurse #1. The packet with one 90mg capsule led it in a medicine cup with		Nurses #1 and #2 who administered medication incorrectly received coul and were in-serviced regarding their failure to administer medications coon 8/19/15. This was done by a clinic pharmacist on 8/26/2015 and the State Development Coordinator Nurse on 9/2/2015. Nurses #1 and #2 will be monitored weekly basis by administrative nurses staff and or a clinical pharmacist to medications are administered correct the next month and then monthly formonths to ensure compliance. Resibe reviewed by the administrator are reported to the Quality Assurance (Committee). The QA committee will determine the need for any further monitoring. All licensed nursing staff and certific medication aides will be in-serviced Staff Development Coordinator (SD Assistant Director of Nursing (ADO)	nseling r pricetly ical taff in lon a sing ensure ectly for 3 ults will ind QA) ine ed l by the DC),	

PRINTED: 09/18/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345036	B. WING			C 08/20/2015	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W R WINSLOW MEMORIAL HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1075 US HIGHWAY 17 SOUTH ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		20,2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 332	Nursing (DON) on a DON stated she exrights of medication resident, right mediand right time. If the should notify the dofor adverse effects: #2. Resident # 178 on 5/18/2015 with cobstructive lung dis A physician's order Symbicort (medical micrograms (mcg) hours. On 8/19/2015 at 9: the resident her inhoult of the inhaler, seconds and took and	onducted with the Director of 8/21/2015 at 8:43 AM. The pected nurses to follow the 5 in administration, the right cation, right dose, right route, we nurse made a mistake, she pector and monitor the resident as was re-admitted to the facility diagnoses to include chronic wease. dated 5/18/2015 included tion for lung disease) 160-4.5 inhaler, give 1 puff every 12 14 AM the nurse then handed waler and the resident took a then waited approximately 10 in second puff of the inhaler. 136 AM an interview was see #1. After reviewing the ions the nurse stated she is resident take only one puff and on the pected nurses to follow the 5 in administration, the right cation, right dose, right route, we nurse made a mistake, she pector and monitor the resident	F 332	Director of Nursing (DON) and pharmacist on proper medicati administration. This will be con 9/17/2015. The clinical pharmacist and or administrative nursing staff will medication pass reviews week months with at least one rando selected nurse per week. Any medication aide identified with practice will receive a one on or in-service education by the State Development Coordinator. Resclinical pharmacist and administration and reported to the Assurance Committee. The net further monitoring will be determined to the QA committee. Any medication errors identified reported using the medication reporting form. The reporting forwarded to the Director of Nu Administrator, and the Medical The reported errors will be discount to the administrative in staff and the administrator for or action.	conduct ly for three mly nurse or deficient ne ff sults of the strative ewed by the ne Quality ed for mined by d will be error orm will be irsing, Director. cussed as nursing		
		es included status post left hip					

Facility ID: 923525

	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345036					C / 20/2015	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W R WINSLOW MEMORIAL HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1075 US HIGHWAY 17 SOUTH ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	IP CODE	20/2015	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 332	arthroplasty. August physician or 325 milligrams (mg Medication Adminisuse Liquid Iron for Medications." The Liquid Iron bott 1 teaspoon (5 milliliserving size informa 220 mg of iron." On 8/19/15 at 9:16 to pour 5 milliliters of The nurse stated the swallow pills. The numilliliters was a sense should give. During an interview Pharmacist indicate Iron equaled 330 mthe equivalent of the ordered. During an interview Assistant Director of	rders included ferrous sulfate) by mouth daily. The August tration Record included "May Residents requiring crushed tle was labeled "Serving size = ters)." Further below the ation was "5 milliliters provides AM, Nurse #2 was observed of Liquid Iron for Resident #86. the resident preferred not to turse also stated that since 5 ving size, that was the amount on 8/19/15 at 10:20 AM, the ed that 7.5 milliliters of Liquid g and would be considered the 325 mg dose that was on 8/19/15 at 10:28 AM, the of Nursing (ADON) stated the have gotten clarification on	F3	332			